Changed the name of the FS caption. It was presented as “Non-

insurance short-term liabilities” in previous years’ financial

statements.   Trade and other payables

3,750 3,750

Tax payables 104 (23) (81) - Adjustments of balance of tax payables.

Tax liabilities other than income tax   75 75
Changed the name of the FS caption. It was presented as “tax

payables” in previous years’ financial statements.

Deferred income tax liability 98 244 - 342
Adjustment of deferred income tax liabilities due to the changes in

temporary differences.

Equity

Accumulated loss (23,505) (359) - (23,864) Effect of prior period adjustments reflected on accumulated losses.

JSC INSURANCE COMPANY ALPHA

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2015

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

Page 20 - 44

4. Reclassifications and adjustments (continued)

Following reclassifications and adjustments have been made to the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2014:

Financial statements caption

Amount

before

restatement

Adjustment Reclassification
Amount after

restatement
Description

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,933 - 35 3,968
Cash placed on a bank account as tender collateral was classified

as cash and cash equivalents.

Deposits 96 - (96) -

Deposits, certificate of deposit and interest receivables incurred

on deposits were classified as placements with banks.

Certificate of deposit 1,269 - (1,269) -

Interest receivable 8 - (8) -

Placements with banks

1,373 1,373

Insurance receivables 4,783 (183) (4,600) -
Cancellation of consolidation adjustment of health insurance

receivables.

Reinsurance receivables 121 - (121) - Set off of reinsurance receivables and payables.

Insurance and reinsurance receivables

4,641 4,641

Grouping of FS captions for presentation purposes. It was

presented as “insurance receivables” and “reinsurance

receivables” in previous year’s financial statements.

Reinsurers’ share in unearned premium provision 85 - (85) -

Reinsurer’s share in IBNR was separately disclosed.

Grouping of reinsurer’s share in insurance contract liabilities and

presentation in reinsurance assets.

Reinsurers’ share in provisions for claims reported

by policyholders
14 - (14) -

Reinsurers’ share in provisions for claims incurred

but not reported
- 11 (11) -

Reinsurance assets

110 110

Other receivables and prepayments 1,868 1 (1,869) - Cancellation of impairment for trade and other receivables.

Grouping of FS captions for presentation purposes. It was

presented as “other receivables and prepayments” and “deferred

acquisition cost” in previous year’s financial statements.

Deferred acquisition cost 6 - (6) -

Trade and other receivables - - 1,763 1,763

Inventory 467 (37) - 430 Inventory allowance was made.

Prepaid income tax asset 28 (15) - 13 Adjustments of balance of prepaid income tax asset.

JSC INSURANCE COMPANY ALPHA

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2015

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

Page 21 - 44

4. Reclassifications and adjustments (continued)

Financial statements caption

Amount

before

restatement

Adjustment Reclassification
Amount after

restatement
Description

Prepaid personnel income tax 311 - (311) - Adjustments of balance of tax assets.

Grouping of FS captions for presentation purposes. It was

presented as “prepaid personnel income tax” and “other prepaid

taxes” in previous years’ financial statements.

Other prepaid taxes 16 - (16) -

Tax assets other than income tax  - - 254 254

Liabilities

Unearned premium provision 3,831 30 (3,861) -
Cancellation of consolidation adjustment of health insurance

unearned premium provision.

Provisions for claims reported by policyholders 6,883 - (6,883) - Reinsurer’s share in IBNR was separately disclosed.

Provisions for claims incurred but not reported 178 12 (190) -
Obligations arising from insurance contracts were presented as

“Insurance contract liabilities”.

Insurance contract liabilities - - 10,934 10,934

Reinsurance payables 177 - (177) - Set off of reinsurance receivables and payables.

Commission payables 1 - (1) - Grouping of FS captions for presentation purposes. It was

presented as “reinsurance payables” and “commission payables”

in previous year’s financial statements.
Other insurance liabilities

21 21

Non-insurance short-term liabilities 3,633 - (3,633) - Changed the name of the FS caption. It was presented as “non-

insurance short-term liabilities” in previous years’ financial

statements.   Trade and other payables

3,633 3,633

Tax payables 78 (1) (77) - Adjustments of balance of tax payables.

Tax liabilities other than income tax

4 4
Changed the name of the FS caption. It was presented as “tax